In 2009, the application for assigning
gas network and connection construction
works in the Group began to operate,
completing the development of the
Asigna Project. This application optimises
the compliance with the awarded works
volumes by controlling suppliers’
workloads, taking into account the
suppliers’ performance and capacity,
inter alia.

In Spain, the use of the Q-Model was
consolidated, which is designed to
manage and assess the quality of the
services provided by gas distribution
suppliers, thereby reducing possible
no-quality costs resulting from suppliers'
actions. This system was implemented
in 2009 in Argentina, Brazil, Colombia,
Mexico and Italy, in order to assure
quality in important activities and help
to improve suppliers’ quality
management systems.

Companies registered

on the Supplier Portal

2007

695

2008 2009

863

1,298

1,573

Pro forma figures.Gas Natural Group at 31/12.

Total purchase volume

awarded (in millions of euros)

Pro forma figures.Consolidation
since 01/05/09.

2007

2,300

2008 2009

1,632

1,902

2,187

Orders issued % Purchase local suppliers

Consolidation Pro forma Consolidation Pro forma

since 1 May 2009 figures since 1 May 2009 figures

Argentina 414 414 75.0 75.0
Brazil 911 911 70.0 70.0
Colombia 12,239 17,490 85.0 85.3
Spain 24,580 33,554 85.5 86.7
Guatemala 3,871 3,871 85.9 85.9
Italy 1,187 1,187 70.0 70.0
Morocco 163 163 60.0 60.0
Mexico 4,906 6,001 63.9 68.1
Nicaragua 4,081 4,081 77.6 77.6
Panama 5,244 5,244 90.9 90.9
Moldova 2,181 2,181 88.6 88.6

Total 59,789 75,098 82.3 83.3

Purchases from local suppliers

As a result of the integration with
Unión Fenosa, 240 new suppliers began
to use the Supplier Portal communication
channel in 2009, which offers the
following functionalities:

• Bid management.
• Publication and acceptance of orders.
• Exchange of documentation associated

with orders.
• Acceptance of technical standards

associated with contracts.

In accordance with the commitments
that have been established and in order
to contribute to the development of the
local communities and countries in which
it operates, the Gas Natural Group